## **RESOLUTION 2010-267**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH VERIZON FOR EMERGENCY SUBSCRIBER LIST INFORMATION LICENSE

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has a need to notify residents in a prompt and efficient manner during emergency situations, and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has experienced many types of emergency incidents over the past several years that required the timely notification of residents, and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has utilized various methods of emergency communications to advise the community of pending or existing emergency situations during the past, and

**WHEREAS,** the Township has determined that the acquisition of an Emergency Subscriber List Information License, will greatly enhance the ability of the Township to quickly advise residents during times of need, and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has determined that Verizon of Irving, Texas has an Emergency Subscriber List Information License Agreement, and

**WHEREAS,** based on the existing data base of locations or users in the Township of Barnegat along with continued growth of the Township, the cost of this contract shall not exceed \$2,000 for year 2011, and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2010, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, of the following:

- 1. A certified copy of this resolution shall be forward by the Township Clerk to the following:
  - (a) Honorable Jeffrey Melchiondo, Mayor
  - (b) David Breeden, Township Administrator
  - (c) Kathleen Janeski, Chief Financial Officer
  - (d) Arthur Drexler, Chief Barnegat Police
  - (e) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire, Township Attorney, and
  - (f) Verizon National Contracts Repository

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Cler	k, of the Township of Barnegat, County of
Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby cer	rtify that the foregoing resolution was duly
	d Township at their regular meeting held on
the 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2011, in the Municipal	Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat,
New Jersey.	
	Kathleen T. West, RMC
	Municipal Clerk

Kathleen Janeski, Chief Financial Officer Certification of Availability of Funds